

3d Civil No. C091902

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MELISSA A. WILLIAMS, et al.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FCA US LLC, et al.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from Butte County Superior Court
Case No. 17CV02617
Honorable Tamara L. Mosbarger

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

WIRTZ LAW APC

*Richard M. Wirtz (SBN 137812)

rwirtz@wirtzlaw.com

Amy R. Rotman (SBN 286128)

arotman@wirtzlaw.com

Jessica R. Underwood (SBN 306481)

junderwood@wirtzlaw.com

4370 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 800

San Diego, California 92122

(858) 259-5009 / Fax: (858) 259-6008

KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP

*Steve Mikhov (SBN 224676)

stevem@knightlaw.com

Roger Kirnos (SBN 283163)

rogerk@knightlaw.com

Deepak Devabose (SBN 298890)

deepakd@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 2500

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 552-2250 / Fax: (323) 552-7973

[Additional counsel listed on next page]

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman (SBN 197983)

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Jeffrey Gurrola (SBN 285157)

jgurrola@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants MELISSA A. WILLIAMS and
GEOFFREY G. WILLIAMS

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Third Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	3
INTRODUCTION	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS	19
A. FCA’s repeated failure to repair plaintiffs’ Dodge forces them to trade in their vehicle for a safe car.	19
B. Plaintiffs file this lawsuit; FCA and the codefendant dealership make a defective offer under Code of Civil Procedure section 998.	20
C. FCA asks for a jury instruction on impermissible “trade-in credit” damages offset.	21
D. The trial court modifies the special verdict form to permit FCA to improperly argue to the jury that it was entitled to a trade in credit offset.	22
E. The jury’s award reflects that it deducted the \$29,500 trade-in value as an offset to damages.	23
F. Plaintiffs move for a new trial.	26
G. The trial court misapplies section 998 to deprive plaintiffs of attorney fees and costs.	26
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICALLY ERRED BY MODIFYING THE VERDICT FORM TO LET FCA	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SEEK—AND OBTAIN—AN IMPERMISSIBLE DAMAGES OFFSET FOR THE TRADE-IN.	29
A. Nothing in the Song-Beverly Act permits the jury’s “offset.”	29
1. The Act’s plain language does not permit an “offset” for a dealer’s trade-in credit.	30
a. Section 1793.2(d)(2) sets forth a <i>statutory</i> , not common law, restitution standard and permits only two specifically stated offsets.	30
b. Most Courts of Appeal have applied section 1793.2(d)(2)’s plain language to reject manufacturer requests for unenumerated offsets or reductions.	33
c. The Second District’s recent decision in <i>Niedermeier</i> , under review by the Supreme Court, is contrary to law.	35
2. Although the Act’s unambiguous language renders other interpretive aids irrelevant, such aids still show that the Legislature meant what it said: No offset.	38
a. The legislative history supports a “no offset” finding.	38
b. Allowing a trade-in offset would undermine section 1793.2(d)(2)’s	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
core purpose by vitiating manufacturers' incentives to promptly buy back lemons.	40
c. The offset allows FCA to return only a fraction of the benefit it received for the lemon.	43
3. If the Court decides a trade-in offset can be implied into the Act, then it should limit offsets to manufacturers that acted in good faith.	43
4. Even assuming such an "offset" is permissible, any offset must be made <i>after</i> a civil penalty is calculated.	45
a. Applying a trade-in offset prior to calculating the civil penalty would undermine the penalty's purpose of deterring and punishing willful violators of the Act.	46
b. Overwhelming precedent supports applying a trade-in offset after calculating the civil penalty.	48
c. Applying the offset after the calculation of the penalty comports with the offset being a substitute for the vehicle's return to the manufacturer.	49
B. By modifying Question 6 to accommodate FCA's offset argument, the trial court prejudicially erred.	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. BECAUSE THE JURY'S VERDICT WAS CONTRARY TO LAW, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS' NEW TRIAL MOTION.	53
A. Standard of review governing the trial court's denial of new trial motion seeking additur.	53
B. The trial court erred as a matter of law in failing to grant a new trial where the jury indisputably applied an offset not permitted under the Song-Beverly Act.	55
C. This Court should order an additur, or, in the alternative, a new trial on damages.	59
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.	60
IV. SECTION 998 DOES NOT OPERATE TO SHIFT POST-OFFER COSTS AND FEES IN FCA'S FAVOR.	61
A. Defendants' 998 offer was invalid and therefore of no legal effect.	61
1. Standard of review: Because the facts are undisputed, the Court reviews the validity of FCA's 998 offer de novo.	62
2. Defendants' 998 offer was invalid as a matter of law for multiple reasons.	63
B. In any event, the trial court erred in holding plaintiffs' judgment for damages was not more favorable than a dismissal with prejudice.	70
CONCLUSION	78

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	79
ATTACHMENT A	80
PROOF OF SERVICE	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Berglass</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 825	54
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	54
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Starley</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 347	44
<i>Arno v. Helinet Corp.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1019	64
<i>Barella v. Exchange Bank</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 793	71
<i>Belasco v. Wells</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 409	68
<i>Burchell v. Faculty Physicians & Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 515	62, 77
<i>Burlington Industries v. Milliken & Co.</i> (4th Cir. 1982) 690 F.2d 380	48
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	36
<i>City of Salinas v. Souza & McCue Constr. Co., Inc.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 217	44
<i>Collins v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 140	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Dakota Payphone, LLC v. Alcaraz</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 493	26
<i>David v. Hernandez</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 578	58
<i>Dodge v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 513	26, 27
<i>Dodson v. J. Pacific, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 931	57
<i>Duale v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 718	60
<i>Fassberg Construction Co. v. Housing Authority of City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 720	63, 70
<i>Flintkote Company v. Lysfjord</i> (9th Cir. 1957) 246 F.2d 368	48
<i>Fortman v. Hemco, Inc.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 241	65, 72, 73
<i>Gallentine v. Richardson</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 152	57
<i>Gonzalez v. Lew</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 155	65, 66, 72, 73
<i>Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899	67, 70, 74
<i>Haskins v. Holmes</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 580	54, 55, 56, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Hydrolevel Corp. v. American Society of Mechanical Engineers</i> (2d Cir. 1980) 635 F.2d 118	48
<i>Ignacio v. Caracciolo</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 81	62
<i>In Re Horton</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d. 82	68
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	33, 34, 36, 41
<i>JSJ Limited Partnership v. Mehrban</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1512	70
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	passim
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	40, 41
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	40, 46
<i>Licudine v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 881	54
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 1297	48
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	34, 41
<i>MacQuiddy v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1036	63, 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Martinez v. Eatlite One, Inc.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 1181	71
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	33, 36, 42, 49
<i>McKenzie v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 695	77
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657	32
<i>Mesa RHF Partners, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 913	68
<i>Morley v. Cohen</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 888 F.2d 1006	49
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	32, 69
<i>Newby v. Vroman</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 283	48
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1052	35, 36, 37
<i>Oregel v. American Isuzu Motors, Inc.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1094	41
<i>Parker v. Alexander Marine Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 721 Fed.Appx. 585	44
<i>Patent Scaffolding Co. v. William Simpson Constr. Co.</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 506	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Pearl v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 475	59
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont General Corp.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1260	73
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	52
<i>Persson v. Smart Inventions, Inc.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141	64, 65, 72, 73
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 524	30
<i>Price v. McComish</i> (1937) 22 Cal.App.2d 92	55, 56, 58, 59
<i>Rayii v. Gatica</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1402	54
<i>Robbins v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (C.D. Cal., Aug. 7, 2014) 2014 WL 4723505	35
<i>Robertson v. Fleetwood Travel Trailers of California, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 785	69
<i>Rowan v. Kirkpatrick</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 289	26
<i>San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority v. Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2020) 437 F.Supp.3d 761	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Sandoval v. Bank of America</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1378	52
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498	59
<i>Smith v. Moffat</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 86	57, 58
<i>Smock v. State of California</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 883	44
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling</i> (Tex. 1991) 822 S.W.2d 1	49
<i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1228	50, 52
<i>Title Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 715	37
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> (Tex. 2006) 212 S.W.3d 299	49
<i>U.S. v. Hult</i> (9th Cir. 1963) 319 F.2d 47	49
<i>Valentino v. Elliott Sav-On Gas, Inc.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 692	63, 68, 71
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15	28
<i>Wall Street Network, Ltd. v. New York Times Co.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1171	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Watson Bowman Acme Corp. v. RGW Construction, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 279	60

Statutes

Civ. Code § 1790.1	33
Civ. Code § 1790.3	33
Civ. Code § 1793.22	31
Civ. Code § 1793.23	31
Civ. Code § 1793.25	31
Civ. Code § 1794	passim
Code of Civ. Proc. § 1793.2	passim
Code of Civ. Proc. § 657	26, 58
Code of Civ. Proc. § 664.6	67, 68, 69, 75
Code of Civ. Proc. § 685.010	75
Code of Civ. Proc. § 699.010	75
Code of Civ. Proc. § 998	passim

Other Authorities

6 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th Ed. 2021) Torts § 1935	55
<i>Lemon Law</i> (Nov. 2016) 39 L.A. LAWYER 27	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.104	28
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.108	27
